
Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 28th September, 2016 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies.  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests.  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting.  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Guidance.  (Pages 5 - 28)
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee.

5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Byway Open to all Traffic on Highgate 
Lane, Bryning with Warton, Fylde
File No. 804-580 
  

(Pages 29 - 36)

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a public footpath from Clitheroe Street 
to Guy Street, Padiham, Burnley
File No. 804-579
  

(Pages 37 - 72)



7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a public footpath from two points on 
Public Footpath 5 Wilpshire to a junction with 
Longsight Road/A59, Wilpshire, Ribble Valley
File No. 804-567
  

(Pages 73 - 134)

8. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrading to Bridleway of Footpaths 1 (part) and 8 
(part) Chorley, known as Common Bank Lane
File No. 804-575
  

(Pages 135 - 186)

9. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Deletion of part of Footpath 130 Ramsbottom at 
Irwell Vale
Addition of Footpath across Irwell Vale Bridge at 
Irwell Vale
File No. 804-548b
  

(Pages 187 - 204)

10. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119A Rail Crossing 
Diversion Order
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Adlington Footpath 5, 
Chorley Borough.
  

(Pages 205 - 220)

11. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Parts of Rimington Footpath 
23, Ribble Valley Borough
  

(Pages 221 - 232)

12. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.



13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 16th November in Cabinet Room 'B' - the 
Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

K Snape
I Brown
A Clempson
B Dawson
G Gooch
P Hayhurst

C Henig
R Shewan
D Stansfield
D Whipp
P White
B Yates

1.  Apologies.

Apologies were received from County Councillor Julie Gibson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.

County Councillors David Whipp and Paul White declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in Item 5 as they were both members of Pendle Borough Council.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance.

A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the 
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on 
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

5.  Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Addition of public 
footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield, 
Pendle Borough

A report was presented on an application for the addition on to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way of a public footpath from Railway Street to 
Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield, in accordance with File No. 804-501.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information provided, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence that 
Orders should be made and promoted to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That the application for a public footpath from Railway Street to Cross 
Street Car Park, Brierfield be accepted in part:

a) A-B-C-D-E to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-501, to be accepted; 
and

b) E-F-G to be not accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(b) 
and/or Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a 
public footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield on 
the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on the 
Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the 
Order be promoted to confirmation.

6.  Proposed Diversion of Part of Great Harwood Footpath 1, Hyndburn 
Borough

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of part of Great Harwood 
Footpath 1, Hyndburn Borough.

Consultations had been carried out and no adverse comments on the proposal 
had been received apart from one from National Grid who initially objected to the 
proposals. National Grid had a gas pipeline which crossed beneath the line of the 
proposed diversion. Its initial objection was on the grounds that the level of 
protection currently afforded to the apparatus it had in the subject land might be 

Page 2



3

diminished notwithstanding Paragraph 4, Schedule 12, Part II of the Highways 
Act 1980. National Grid subsequently withdrew its objection because it had 
identified that it had no record of apparatus in the immediate vicinity of the 
enquiry.

Having considered all of the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, it was agreed that an Order should be made but taking advice in Annex 
'C' into account that the Authority took a neutral stance with respect to 
confirmation.

 Resolved:

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert part of Great Harwood  Footpath 1, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line 
and marked A-C-B on the plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.

7.  Proposed Diversion of Bacup Footpath 640, Rossendale Borough

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of Bacup Footpath 640, 
Rossendale Borough.

The necessary consultations had been carried out and no adverse comments 
had been received. Local rights of way user groups had also been consulted.

Having considered all the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, it was agreed that an Order should be made but taking advice in Annex 
'C' into account that the Authority promoted it to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert Bacup Footpath 640, from the route shown by a bold continuous line 
and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line and marked C-B 
on the attached plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 

Page 3



4

be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority promote it to 
confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion. 

8.  Commons Act 2006, The Commons Registration (England) 
Regulations 2014, Regulation 43

A report was presented on an application from John Douglas James Welbank 
and Sylvia Margaret Welbank for a Declaration of Entitlement to record the rights 
to graze 45 sheep on CL23, rights entry 4.

Details of the application and supporting evidence received from the applicant, 
together with a summary of the law relating to applications in respect of common 
land were presented both as part of the report and at the meeting.

The Committee agreed that the application was well founded, the appropriate 
amendment to the register be made and the application be made.

Resolved: That the application be accepted in part and a Declaration of 
Entitlement be recorded in the Commons Register in accordance with The 
Commons Registration 2014 and that Mr John Douglas James Welbank and Mrs 
Sylvia Margaret Welbank are entitled to exercise the part of the right attached to 
Ireby Green, Ireby, namely the right to graze 45 sheep gaits over CL23.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on 
the Wednesday 28th September 2016 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond 
Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday 28th September 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda.

Background and Advice 

In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the 
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types 
of Order which may appear on an agenda.

A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is attached as Annex 'A'. 
Guidance on the law relating to certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 
1980 is attached as Annex 'B' and on the actions of the Authority on submission of 
Public Path Orders t
[...]
endation

1. That the application for the addition of a public footpath from Clitheroe Street to 
Guy Street, in accordance with File No. 804-559, be accepted

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) and/or 
Section 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a public footpath 
from Clitheroe Street to Guy Street, Padiham on the Definitive Map and Statement 
of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between points A-B-C.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation.

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for the addition of a public footpath from Clitheroe Street to Guy Street, 
Padiham, as shown between point A and point C on the Committee plan on the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied. 

An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and 
Statement if the evidence shows that:

 A right of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist”

An order for adding a way to or upgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will be made if the evidence shows that:

 “the expiration… of any period such that the enjoyment by the public…raises 
a presumption that the way has been dedicated as a public path or restricted 
byway”

When considering evidence, if it is shown that a highway existed then highway rights 
continue to exist (“once a highway, always a highway”) even if a route has since 
become disused or obstructed unless a legal order sto
[...]
uk 
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Environment and Planning, 
Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

Application for the upgrading to Bridleway of parts of Footpaths 1 and 8 Chorley, 
known as Common Bank Lane, in accordance with File No. 804-575.

Recommendation

1. That the application to upgrade to Bridleway parts of Footpaths 1 and 8 Chorley, 
in accordance with File No. 804-575, be not accepted 

Background 

Regulatory Committee considered an application to upgrade part of the route under 
investigation in 2002 with further evidence considered in 2003 together with an 
application to upgrade a greater length of Public Footpath 1. The application rejected 
and copies of both reports are included as Appendix 1 of this report.

In 2016 a further application was submitted for part of the route previously 
investigated, providing additional map and documentary evidence.

The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied. 

An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and 
Statement if the evidence shows that:

 A right of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist”

Page 135

Agenda Item 8

mailto:megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


An order for upgrading or downgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will only be made if the evidence shows that:

 "it ought to be there shown as a highway of a different description"

An order for adding a way to or upgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will be made if the evidence shows that:

 “the expiration… of any period such that the enjoyment by the public…raises 
a presumption that the way has been dedi
[...]
mation should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning and Environment

0 100 20050 Meters

Application route
Public Footpath

Wildlife and Countryside act 1981
Application for a public bridleway along Common Bank Lane, Chorley

Page 185



Page 186



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 28 September 2016

Electoral Division affected:
Rossendale South

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Deletion of part of Footpath 130 Ramsbottom at Irwell Vale
Addition of Footpath across Irwell Vale Bridge at Irwell Vale
File No. 804-548b
(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, Paralegal Officer, Legal and Democratic Services, 
megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Public Rights of Way, Planning & Environment Group, 
jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

Investigation into the deletion of part of Footpath 130 Ramsbottom at Irwell Vale 
from the Definitive Map and Statement in accordance with File No. 804-548b

Recommendation

Resolved:
1. That an Order be made pursuant to section 53 (2) (b) and section 53 (3) (c) (iii) to 
delete from the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way the footpath 
from a point on Footpath 130 Ramsbottom at grid reference SD 7923 2021 for a 
distance of approximately 30 metres to SD 7922 2024 in the River Irwell and shown 
between points A- B on the plan referred to in the report.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to section 53 (2) (b) and Section 53(3) (c) (i) of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way a footpath from a point on Footpath 130 Ramsbottom 
(SD 7923 2021) for a distance of approximately 30 metres north westerly across the 
surface of Irwell Vale Bridge  (SD 7920 2023) and shown between points A-C  on 
the plan referred to in the report.

3. That, being satisfied that the tests for confirming said Order at 1 above could be 
satisfied, the said Order be promoted to confirmation. 

4. To await the outcome of the confirmation decision on the Order made to add a 
bridleway on the line A-C ("the Bridleway Order") and, should the Bridleway Order 
not be confirmed or confirmed such that a bridleway is not added to the Definitive 
Map and Statement between points A and C the Order at 2 above be promoted to 
confirmation. If the Bridleway Order is confirmed such that a bridleway is added to 

Page 187

Agenda Item 9

mailto:megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


the Definitive Map and Statement between points A and C the Order at 2 above be 
processed for non-confirmation 

Background 

On 6th April 2016 Regulatory Committee considered an application for the addition of 
and upgrade to Bridleway a route extending from Edenfield to Helmshore Road, 
passing through Irwell Vale. A copy of the report is attached as Appendix 1.

Regulatory Committee decided to make a legal Order to record the route as a 
bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement including part of what is currently 
recorded as Footpath 130 Ramsbottom. 

Whilst drafting the Order to be made Officers have identified a drafting error on the 
Revised Definitive Map (First Review) which could be addressed and rectified as part 
of the Order making process in respect of another part of Footpath 130; shown 
between point A and point B on the Committee plan.

The purpose of this report is therefore to explain the drafting error to Members and 
seek the necessary approval to make an order to correct the error and record the 
deletion of part of Footpath 130 Ramsbottom, shown between point A and point B on 
the Committee plan. 

The correcting of the error should also entail the addition of a footpath across the 
surface of Irwell Vale B
[...]
vert part of Adlington Footpath 5, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B on the attached plan, to the route shown by 
a bold dashed line and marked A-C-D-B.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and 
in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be 
sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with 
respect to its confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming 
into operation of the diversion.

Background

Lancashire County Council have received an application from Network Rail to divert 
part of the above mentioned public footpath in connection with their proposal to 
replace the Bradshaw Fields level crossing with a stepped footbridge.

Bradshaw Fields level crossing is a footpath railway crossing, located approximately 
500 metres north of Adlington Station on the line between Bolton and Euxton 
Junction. The footpath provides a popular connection between upper and lower 
Adlington, linking residential areas and local businesses on Westhoughton Road 
(A6) with the residential areas, the Fairview Youth and Community Centre and 

Page 205

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk


children's play area on Highfield Road North with the majority of the town to the east 
of the railway.

The operational railway in this area is affected by Network Rail's Northern Hub 
transport improvement programme which will help meet growing demand for rail 
travel across the north. This will lead to an increase in the number of trains and the 
speed at which they will be travelling. 

The crossing has kissing gates (opened by the user) on either side of the operational 
railway.

Network Rail have explored all alternative options for a permanent means of 
reducing t

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2016 at 10.30 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

K Snape
I Brown
A Clempson
D Clifford
B Dawson
N Penney

D Stansfield
D Westley
D Whipp
P White
B Yates

County Councillors Niki Penney and David Westley replaced County Councillors 
Ron Shewan and Graham Gooch respectively.

1.  Apologies.

Apologies were received from County Councillors Julie Gibson, Paul Hayhurst 
and Chris Henig.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance.

A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the 
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on 
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.



2

Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Byway Open to all Traffic on Highgate Lane, Bryning 
with Warton, Fylde
File No. 804-580 

A report was presented on an application for the addition of a byway open to all 
traffic on part of Highgate Lane, Bryning with Warton, Fylde, in accordance with 
file no. 804-580.

Details of the claim and the evidence related to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information provided, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was insufficient evidence for   
the application to be  accepted.

Resolved: That the application for a byway open to all traffic on part of Highgate 
Lane, Bryning with Warton, Fylde, to be shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and shown on the Committee Plan between 
points A – B, in accordance with File No. 804-580, be not accepted.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a public footpath from Clitheroe Street to Guy Street, 
Padiham, Burnley
File No. 804-579

A report was presented on an application of a public footpath from Clitheroe 
Street to Guy Street, Padiham, Burnley, in accordance with File No. 804-559.

Details of the claim and the evidence related to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.



3

Having examined all of the information provided, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence that 
an Order be made and promoted to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That the application to the addition of a public footpath from Clitheroe 
Street to Guy Street, in accordance with File No. 804-559, be accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) 
and/or 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a public 
footpath from Clitheroe Street to Guy Street, Padiham, on the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on the Committee 
Plan between points A-B-C.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met, the 
Order be promoted to confirmation.

7.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a public footpath from two points on Public Footpath 5 
Wilpshire to a junction with Longsight Road/A59, Wilpshire, Ribble 
Valley
File No. 804-567

A report was presented on an application of a public footpath from two points on 
Public Footpath 5 Wilpshire to a junction with Longsight Road/A59, Wilpshire, 
Ribble Valley, in accordance with File No. 804-567.

Details of the claim and the evidence related to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Members were informed that two statements of user evidence had been omitted 
from the report. Summaries of these two statements were presented at the 
meeting to Members. A letter from Nigel Evans MP was also presented to 
Members stating his objections to the proposals.

Under Standing Order 19(1), County Councillor Alan Schofield was permitted to 
address the Committee.

Having examined all of the information provided, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was insufficient evidence that 
the application be able to be accepted.



4

Resolved: That the application for the addition of a public footpath from two 
points on Public Footpath 5, Wilpshire, to a junction with Longsight Road/A59, 
Wilpshire, Ribble Valley in accordance with File No. 804-567, be not accepted.

8.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrading to Bridleway of Footpaths 1 (part) and 8 (part) Chorley, 
known as Common Bank Lane
File No. 804-575

.A report was presented on an application for the upgrading to Bridleway of parts 
of Footpaths 1 and 8 Chorley, known as Common Bank Lane, in accordance with 
File No. 804-575.

Details of the claim and the evidence related to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Regulatory Committee had considered an application to upgrade part of the route 
under investigation in 2002 with further evidence considered in 2003 together 
with an application to upgrade a greater length of Public Footpath 1. The 
application was rejected and copies of both reports were presented at the 
meeting.

The Committee had to consider all relevant evidence but also the the user and 
consider the intention of the owner
Having examined all of the information provided, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, the decision on the application be 
deferred. The previous report from 2003, which was appended to the report. 
referred to more user evidence and to Chorley Borough Council supporting the 
application at that time as landowners for much of the lane. This time Chorley 
Borough Council had said nothing. The Committee asked that officers contact 
Chorley Borough Council again 

Resolved: That the decision on the application to upgrade to Bridleway parts of 
Footpaths 1 and 8 Chorley, in accordance with File No. 804-575, be deferred.

9.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Deletion of part of Footpath 130 Ramsbottom at Irwell Vale



5

Addition of Footpath across Irwell Vale Bridge at Irwell Vale
File No. 804-548b

 A report was presented on the investigation into the deletion of part of Footpath 
130 Ramsbottom at Irwell Vale from the Definitive Map and Statement in 
accordance with File No. 804-548b.

Details of the investigation and the evidence related to it, together with a 
summary of the law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and 
statement of public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both 
as part of the report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information provided, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence that 
the Orders be made and one be promoted to confirmation but that the other one 
wait until an earlier Order be determined.

Resolved:

1. That an Order be made pursuant to section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 
(3)(c)(iii) to delete from the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights 
of Way the footpath from a point on Footpath 130 Ramsbottom at grid 
reference SD 7923 2021 for a distance of approximately 30 metres to SD 
7922 2024 in the River Irwell and shown between points A-B on the plan 
referred to in the report.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 
53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way a footpath from a point on 
Footpath 130 Ramsbottom (SD 7923 2021) for a distance of approximately 
30 metres north westerly across the surface of Irwell Vale Bridge (SD 7920 
2023) and shown between points A-C on the plan referred to in the report.

3. That being satisfied that the tests for confirming said Order at 1 above 
could be satisfied, the said Order be promoted to confirmation.

4 The Officers await the outcome of the confirmation decision on the Order 
made to add a bridleway on the line A-C ("the Bridleway Order") and 
should the Bridleway Order not be confirmed such as a bridleway is not 
added  to the Definitive Map and Statement between points A and C the 
Order at 2 above be promoted to confirmation. If the Bridleway Order is 
confirmed such as a bridleway is added to the Definitive Map and 
Statement between points A and C the Order at 2 above be processed for 
non-confirmation.



6

10.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119A Rail Crossing Diversion Order
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Adlington Footpath 5, Chorley 
Borough.

 A report was presented on an application that Lancashire County Council had 
received from Network Rail to divert part of Adlington Footpath 5, Chorley 
Borough, in connection with its proposal to replace the Bradshaw Fields level 
crossing with a stepped footbridge.

The necessary consultations had been carried out and no objections or adverse 
comments on the proposal had been received.

Having considered all the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, it was agreed that an Order should be made but taking advice in Annex 
'C' into account that the Authority take a neutral stance in respect to the 
confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That an Order be made under Section 119A of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert part of Adlington Footpath 5, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B on the plan, to the route shown by a bold 
dashed line and marked A-C-D-B.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of no objections being received and not withdrawn, the 
Order be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral 
stance with respect to its confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion. 

11.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Parts of Rimington Footpath 23, Ribble Valley 
Borough

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of parts of Rimington Footpath 
23, Ribble Valley Borough. Lancashire County Council had received a request 
from the owners of Rimington Hall, Rimington Lane, Rimington, Clitheroe, BB7 



7

4DP for an Order to be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert parts of Rimington Footpath 23.

The necessary consultations had been carried out and no objections or adverse 
comments had been received.

Having considered all of the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, it was agreed that an Order should be made but taking advice in Annex 
'C' into account that the Authority took a neutral stance with respect to 
confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert parts of Rimington Footpath 23, from the routes shown by bold 
continuous lines and marked A-B and C-D-E-F to the routes shown by 
bold dashed lines marked A-G and H-J-K-F on the plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

3. That the provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.

12.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on 
the Wednesday 16th November 2016 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston



8


